

No. 86554-0

(Cowlitz County Superior Court No. 11-2-00634-5)

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MIKE WALLIN, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LONGVIEW, A Washington municipal  
corporation,

Respondent,

BANCAMS.COM, and unknown entity,  
WA CAMPAIGN FOR LIBERTY, a Washington non-profit corporation;  
VOTERSWANTMORECHOICES.COM, an unknown entity, COWLITZ  
COUNTY, a municipal corporation, and KRISTINA SWANSON,  
Cowlitz County Auditor,

Defendant-Respondents.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11 DEC 20 PM 4:41  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Richard M. Stephens, WSBA No. 21776  
W. Forrest Fischer, WSBA No. 44156  
Attorneys for Appellant, Mike Wallin  
GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP  
11100 NE 8th Street, Suite 750  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Telephone: (425) 453-6206

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT .....11

I. DE NOVO IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW WHEN REVIEWING A SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE BROUGHT UNDER RCW 4.24.525 AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....11

II. THE CITY’S SUIT LACKS STANDING AS NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY EXISTED AT THE TIME THE CITY’S COMPLAINT AND “MOTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT” WERE FILED .....13

A. The City’s Claim was Unripe as it was Unknown Whether the Initiative had the Requisite Signatures to be Placed on the Ballot. ....14

B. The City Lacks Standing Because It Neither Pled Nor Proved that it Suffered or Would Suffer an Injury In Fact.....17

III. RCW 46.63.525 PROVIDES THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR LAWSUITS FILED PREMATURELY, WHICH CHALLENGE PUBLIC INITIATIVES, SUCH AS THE ONE FILED BY THE CITY.....20

A. The City’s Suit Against Wallin Was Based On an Action Involving Public Participation and Petition. ....23

B. The City Failed to Prove a Probability of Prevailing on Its Claim By Clear and Convincing Evidence. ....23

C.	The Only Appellate Decision Addressing RCW 4.24.525 in the Context of Initiatives is Inconsistent, Distinguishable, and Unpersuasive.....	24
D.	RCW 4.24.525 Entitles Wallin to Attorney’s Fees and Statutory Relief.....	28
IV.	INITIATIVE NO. 1 IS NOT BEYOND THE SCOPE THE OF INITIATIVE POWER BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE IS SILENT AS TO HOW THE USE OF TRAFFIC CAMERAS MAY BE DISCONTINUED.....	34
V.	THE CITY’S SUIT VIOLATED WALLIN’S RIGHTS TO PETITION GOVERNMENT AND FREE SPEECH.....	38
A.	Petitioning the Government is Protected by the First Amendment.....	38
B.	The Initiative Process Itself is Political Speech Made Within a Public Forum.....	41
C.	The City’s Complaint Seeking to Prohibit Public Voting Based on the Content of the Initiative Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	44
VI.	WALLIN IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THIS APPEAL.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 196 Wash. 268 (1938).....	13
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union</i> 142 Wn.2d 183 (2000).....	40
<i>American Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008).....	17
<i>American Traffic Solutions v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn.App. 427 (2011).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	39
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Government v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339 (1983).....	17
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Public Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	43
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1 (2010).....	15, 35, 36
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382 (2004).....	19
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251 (2006).....	10
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290 (2005).....	14, 39
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	43
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811 (1973).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Hutchinson</i> , 178 Wn. 580 (1934).....	16
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	42

<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 Wn.2d 695 (1986).....	13
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. King County Records, Elections and Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.App. 374 (2006).....	15
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2323 (2010).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Maleng v. King County Corrections Guild</i> , 150 Wn.2d 325, 334 (2003).....	37
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	39, 42
<i>Mills v. State of Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	42
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	15
<i>Park v. Forest Service of U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	43
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707 (1996).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	39
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	43
<i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820 (1973).....	19
<i>Save Our State Park v. Board of Clallam County Com’rs</i> , 74 Wn.App. 637 (1994).....	16

<i>Save Our State Park v. Hordyk</i> , 71 Wash. App. 84, 856 P.2d 734, 739 (1993).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998) .....	13
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	43
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Com'n v. 119 Vote No! Committee</i> , 135 Wn.2d 618 (1998) .....	39
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403 (2001) .....	13
<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed</i> , 149 Wn.2d 48(2003) .....	14, 16, 41
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	43, 45
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Yelle v. Kramer</i> , 83 Wn.2d 464 (1974) .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.24.525 .....	passim
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b) .....	8, 9
RCW 4.24.525(5)(c) .....	20
RCW 4.24.525(6).....	24, 37
RCW 46.63.170 .....	3, 29
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
James D. Gordon III & David B. Magleby, <i>Pre-Election Judicial Review of Initiatives and Referendums</i> , 64 Notre Dame L. Rev. 298, 298 (1989) .....	18
